

## **AGENDA**

City of Franklin Regular Council Meeting Tuesday, June 20, 2023, 6:00 PM City Hall – 300 Iberia St., Franklin, LA

- I. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER
- 2. INVOCATION: Mayor Eugene Foulcard
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilman Joseph Garrison
- 4. ROLL CALL
- 5. GUESTS
  - A. Leah Long, Best Friends Network Community Cat Program
  - B. Roddy Matherne, CEO, Pelican Waste & Debris
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENT (for items on the agenda)
- 7. MAYOR'S EXECUTIVE REPORT
- 8. MINUTES
  - A. May 16, 2023 Regular Meeting

#### 9. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

- A. Financial Statement for the month of April 2023
- B. Ed Hay, Director of Finance Garbage Service Rates

### 10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

- A. Ordinance No. 3439 An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor of the City of Franklin to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the City of Franklin and Teche Action Board, Inc., to transfer ownership of the immovable property located at 605 Bigler Street in Franklin, Louisiana.
- B. Ordinance No. 3440 An Ordinance amending and enacting Chapter 26, Article II Fire Department, Section 26-58, to include Sections 26-58(a), 26-58(b), 26-58(c), AND 26-58(d), of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Franklin.
- C. Ordinance No. 3441 An Ordinance declaring certain movable property no longer needed for public purposes as surplus movable property; due to said movable property constituting a burden of unnecessary expense and consuming needed space and offering said property for sale that could be utilized by others; authorizing the mayor and council of the city of franklin to auction said surplus movable property through the sealed bid process to the bidder submitting the highest sealed bid.

# 11. RESOLUTIONS

- A. A Resolution authorizing Mayor Eugene P. Foulcard, on behalf of the City of Franklin, to contract with Pelican Waste & Debris, LLC. for professional services for the collection and transportation of residential solid waste.
- B. A Resolution adopting the list of approved structures and structure location map for the 2023 State Community Development Block Grant Clearance Program.
- C. A Resolution to adopt a Residential Antidisplacement and Relocation Assistance Plan.
- D. A Resolution in support of Leonard Marshall, Jr.'s induction into the Pro Football Hall of Fame.

# 12. NEW BUSINESS

- A. Official Municipal Journal Selection for the period of July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024, Franklin Banner-Tribune
- B. Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire



# **AGENDA**

City of Franklin Regular Council Meeting Tuesday, June 20, 2023, 6:00 PM City Hall – 300 Iberia St., Franklin, LA

### 13. CONDEMNATION HEARINGS

Condemnation Hearing pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute Sections 33:3761-4763, relative to property located at:

- A. 408 Jacobs Stewart Lewis
- B. 1018 W. Third Roland Comeaux
- C. 406 Robertson Deborah M. Brown

## 14. ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. Franklin City-Wide Clean-Up, July 8, 8 am – 9:30 am

## 15. ADJOURNMENT.

Accommodations will be made for handicapped and non-English speaking individuals provided a three-day notice is received by the City of Franklin City Clerk, Karen LeBlanc, at Franklin City Hall, 300 Iberia Street, Franklin, LA, or by calling (337) 828-6310.